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A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE  

A3.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)  

A3.2.10 Area Plus Service (Cont'd) 
4. Calls completed with operator assistance from the Area Plus service access line within the Full Local Calling Area or the 

LATA will be rated only using the appropriate Local Operator Services surcharges specified in A3.14.3.A.  Such calls are 

itemized on the subscriber's billing statement. 

5. Calls made outside the Limited Local Calling Area, but within the Full Local Calling Area or the LATA on which 

customers request time and charges will have those quotations based on toll rates. 

6. Subscribers to any of the Area Plus services receive a thirty percent (30%) discount on rates specified in A18.3.1.B.1.  

These discounted rates apply to covered customer-dialed collect calls1 accepted by the subscriber to any of the Area Plus 

services, including the operator surcharges on these calls.  This discount supersedes the volume discounts defined in 

A18.3.7 and is applied after the appropriate time period discounts specified in A18.3.1.B.1 have been applied and after 

the calls have been aggregated to a monthly total.  The discount is applied on a per line basis to each call type after the 

calls have been aggregated to a monthly total. 

7.  Residence customers may also subscribe to Area Plus service with the Complete Choice option.  All services/features 

specified in A103.2.9 as available with Complete Choice service are available with this option of Area Plus.  Terms, 

conditions and limitations specified in A103.2.9 for Complete Choice service apply to this option of Area Plus Service.2 

8. (DELETED) 

9.  Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for a conversion of existing service to/from Area Plus service or 

Area Plus service with the Complete Choice option. 

10. Area Plus service customers may not subscribe to Local Usage Detail. 

11. Existing customers of Area Plus service with the Complete Choice option cannot take advantage of special promotions 

for Complete Choice service or Area Plus service with the Complete Choice option or any of the services/features 

specified in A103.2.9 unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion. 

B.  Rates and Charges 

1. Individual line service 
  Suspend 

 Rate 
Monthly 

 Rate 

 

USOC 
 (a) Per line (without the Complete Choice option) $19.00 $  70.00  AQ3 
 

(b) Per line with the Complete Choice option 16.50 81.00  ARZPK1 
 

(c) (DELETED)    

 (d) (DELETED)    

2. The following usage charge applies as specified in A3.2.10.A.3 for calling to access lines served by independent 

telephone companies. 
  Per Minute or 

Fraction Thereof 
 

USOC 
 (a)  Per minute usage charge $.08 NA 

A3.2.11 Reserved For Future Use 
A3.2.12 PreferredPack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103) 
A3.2.13 2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103) 

Note 1: Effective March 19, 2016, Collect, Person to Person, Bill to a Third Number calls, Local 

Verification/Interruption Service and Zero Minus (0-) Charging services are discontinued. 

Note 2: Complete Choice Obsoleted 2-19-09 Type D (See Section A103). 

 

(D) 

(D) 

(D) 


